
2025 GVRTA Budget 

Final Budget – Adopted 11/15/24 
 

The next pages comprise the Final 2025 GVRTA Budget as adopted by the GVRTA Board 
of Directors at the November 15, 2024 meeting.  

Major changes since the last draft: 

• $50,000 has been added to the Contracted Temporary Help line to allow for GVRTA
participation in the valley-wide Hwy 135 corridor planning project.  These funds would
only be spent after a future motion of the Board of Directors.

• The Late-Night Taxi Services line has been changed to include a local match for Bustang
Services and increased to $100,000 to allow for the possibility of funding a second daily
Denver bus starting in May.  This is contingent upon Board approval and a possible local
match by Chaffee County.

• The maximum cap amounts of the MRG contracts is now known and budgeted at
$582,206, which is up from the placeholder amount of $560,000.

• The full grant amount for the Section 5339(b) award of $1,516.108 to purchase two
expansion buses has been included in this budget. It is possible that we will use a
different grant for this purchase which would only cover 80% of the cost and roll this
grant into 2026.

• The cost of purchasing the buses has been increased by approx. $31,833 each to allow
for contingencies during the purchase process.

• Total revenues have increased by $38,308.
• Total expenses have increased by $235,798.

2025 Budget Assumptions: 

• Sales Tax
o Sales tax revenues are projected flat for remainder of 2024.
o 2025 sales tax is budgeted to be 3% above 2024 projections.



• Capital Fund
o The Capital Fund is allocated $500,000 in sales tax revenues in 2025
o Section 5339 Grant funding is budgeted to cover 85% of the cost of two buses

 We were awarded a grant for $1,516,108
o State grant funding of $1,000,000 is included to build the enhanced bus stop

on Hwy 50 in Gunnison
 This funding will likely be spread over two years.

o Projects
 Purchasing three buses - $891,833 each

• Two with grant funding and one with local funds
 Building the enhanced bus stop and GVRTA offices -$1,000,000

• These expenses will likely be spread over two years as the
project is completed and will be offset by state grant funding.

• Air Command Fund
o The Air Command Fund is allocated $750,000 from sales tax revenues in

2025.
o Winter flights are guaranteed to Houston and perhaps Chicago.

 Total maximum MRG payments are budgeted at $582,206.
o Air Services Manager (including travel expenses) - $106,000
o Airline Mechanic Contribution - $50,000

• Senior Transportation Fund
o The Senior Transportation Fund is allocated $446,000 from sales tax revenues

in 2025.
o Senior transportation operations continue with no changes in 2025.

 Contracts are budgeted at:
• $315,000 for GVH
• $105,000 for Mountain Express

• General Fund
o Remaining Sales Tax ($4,593,000) is allocated to the General Fund.
o The GVRTA Commuter Bus operates on a 41 round-trip winter bus schedule

and a 33 round-trip spring, summer, and fall bus schedule.
o New Bus Operations Manager contract is included ($84,000) under

contracted Services
• Overall

o Total revenues are budgeted to be $9,388,108.
o Total expenditures are budgeted not to exceed $9,977,882.

 Capital assets will increase with three new buses ($2,675,500) and the
enhanced bus stop project ($1,000,000).

o Ending fund balance is budgeted to be $4,684,918.







 




